(1) Represents €400.0 million in aggregate principal amount of Notes to be issued.
(2) Represents amounts repaid under the Facilities Agreement in euros using an exchange rate of €0.1344 to DKK 1, which was the

exchange rate at the close of trading on March 29, 2017.
(3) Represents estimated fees, expenses and original issued discount (OID) in connection with the offering of the Notes and use of proceeds

therefrom. Actual amounts paid may vary from this estimate.

56

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated capitalization as of
December 31, 2016 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the offering of the Notes as if it had
occurred on December 31, 2016. The information provided on an actual basis was extracted from our audited
consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2016 and should be read in conjunction with “Use of
Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,”
“Description of Certain Financing Arrangements” and the financial statements and notes thereto included
elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

As of
December 31,

2016
Actual Adjustments

As of
December 31,

2016
As Adjusted

(DKK in millions equivalent)

Own cash(1) ..... 703 — 703
Financial liabilities:
Term Facilities(2) ..... 7,148 (2,893) 4,255
RCF(3) ..... 1,936 — 1,936
Notes offered hereby(4) ..... — 2,976 2,976
Clearing-Related Facilities(5) ..... 314 — 314
Finance leases ..... 22 — 22
Capitalized transaction costs(6) ..... — (40) (40)

Total financial liabilities ..... 9,420 9,463

Share capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Parent
Guarantor ..... 9,605 — 9,605

Non-controlling interest ..... 201 — 201

Total equity ..... 9,806 9,806

Total capitalization ..... 19,226 19,269

(1) The as adjusted column represents own cash of the Group as of December 31, 2016.
(2) Represents outstanding indebtedness under the Term Facilities, converted to DKK at an exchange rate of €0.1345 to DKK 1, and

NOK 12.2220 to €1, which were the exchange rates at the close of trading on December 30, 2016, net of unamortized debt costs of
DKK 81 million, of which DKK 32 million are expected to be refinanced in connection herewith. The as adjusted column represents the
use of proceeds to repay borrowings under the Facilities Agreement using an exchange rate of €0.1344 to DKK 1, which was the
exchange rate at the close of trading on March 29, 2017. In connection with repayment of floating rate obligations under the Term